
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 8th November, 2013 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2013   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. Working Together With Families (WTWF)   (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
5. Independent Reviewing Officers   (Pages 27 - 70) 

 
6. Work Plan and Task Group Update   (Pages 71 - 76) 

 
7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
8. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be 
held on Friday 6 December 2013 at 10:30am at the 
County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall  



Preston 
 
 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 11th October, 2013 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Barnes 
C Dereli 
M Green 
R Newman-
Thompson 
Mrs L Oades 
D O'Toole 
 

M Parkinson 
N Penney 
J Shedwick 
D Watts 
D Westley 
G Wilkins 
 

County Councillors C Dereli, M Green and N Penney replaced County 
Councillors C Pritchard, C Wakeford and T Burns respectively for this meeting. 
 
1. Apologies 

 
None were received. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2013 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Review of Winter Service 

 
The Chair welcomed Steve Browne, Interim Executive Director for the 
Environment; and Sue Procter, Assistant Director Highways Operations to the 
meeting. 
 
The Review of Winter Service Report built upon the reviews undertaken for the 
winters of 2009/10 and 2010/11 and aimed to implement further improvements 
and new initiatives to deliver the Winter Service for 2013/14 and beyond. The 
Winter Service would continue to exploit the benefits of more comprehensive 
engagement with partners, better communication with stakeholders and a more 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2 

 

innovative approach to tackling the problems that arose during severe and 
prolonged winter conditions. 
 
Public Perception of the winter services provided by Lancashire County Council 
had continued to show an increase in satisfaction levels. The service had also 
received compliments and messages of thanks from local residents and County 
Councillors. 
 
The County Council's Winter Service Plan was reviewed and updated as 
necessary prior to each winter season. This review took account of lessons learnt 
within the service and also ensured on-going compliance with national codes of 
practice. The 2013/14 Winter Service Plan would be published by 31 October 
2013. Public satisfaction levels would continue to be monitored through the 
'Living in Lancashire' survey commissioned for February 2014. 
 
The County Council had allocated £3.642m for the provision of Winter Service in 
2012/13, and actually spent £5.348m. Of that sum £1.387m (26%) accounted for 
fixed costs, including: 
 

• Provision, maintenance and servicing of the gritting fleet; 
 

• Provision, maintenance and servicing of faciliti
[...]
. Note the report. 
 
6. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business 
 
7. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 8 
November 2013 at 10:00am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 8th November 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Working Together With Families (WTWF) 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
 
Contact for further information:  
Paul Hussey,  
01772530145 
Children and Young People Directorate  
Paul.hussey@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
The purpose of this report is to present an up-date regarding implementation of the 
Working Together With Families approach across Lancashire. The report identifies 
progress to date challenges encountered and associated risks and mitigating 
actions. 
 
 
Recommendation 

Members are recommended to: 

Note the content of the report and offer comments and feedback. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Working Together With Families (WTWF) strategic work programme is now in its 
second year having commenced in September 2011 and is aimed at increasing the 
resourcefulness and resilience of families across Lancashire. Focussed on whole-
system culture change, the emphasis is on working with families as opposed to 
doing to, helping them to take greater control over changing their circumstances and 
improving outcomes for their children and young people.  
 
The work forms part of the wider 'Lancashire Improving Futures programme' which, 
under the joint leadership of the Lancashire Children and Young People's Trust 
(LCYPT) and Children's Safeguarding Board (LSCB), is working on a number of 
developments including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH); the creation of 
multi-agency delivery hubs; further development of integrated working across all 
districts including bringing together the Early Support and WTWF work streams and 
a workforce development programme to support the change process. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 

From March 2012, Lancashire’s targets under the national Troubled Families Unit 
(TFU) work led by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
have been included in this programme. 
 
 
 
Progress to Date 
 

• Payment by Results claim submitted to the Department of Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) in July for 734 claims (relating to successful work 
with over 500 families) enabling us to draw down £427,000. This was the 
largest claim nationally and reflects the good progress made in embedding 
the WTWF approach across Lancashire. 

• Roll out of 2 day Lead Professional (LP) training across all districts by mid 
November with a total of 305 attendees from Lancashire County Council 
(LCC) and partner organisations 

• Production of a series of short films to describe the experience of LP's and the 
experience of families of the WTWF approach. These will be accompanied by 
short case studies to be used for awareness raising and training as well as 
providing a body of evidence for monitoring purposes. 

• WTWF Community Asset Development post appointed and work plan 
approved at the WTWF Governance Group on 9th September       

• Agreement with Children Social Care (CSC) re process to identify Child 
Protection/Children in Need (CP/CIN)  cases which also fit 2 or more of the 
WTWF national criteria to ensure support in place via LP and reduce demand 
on statutory service 

• Commenced work on integration of WTWF and Early Support processes and 
procedures 

• Successful delivery of Lancashire Improving Futures (LIF) Awareness 
workshops across all Districts with positive feedback from participants.  

• Community Asset post appointed and work plan developed         

• Planned conference with Housing providers 13th November 2013 

• Planned workshop for middle managers 28th November 2013  
 
 
Challenges 
 

• Increase
[...]
o-ordinator

Paul.hussey@lancashire.gov.ukPaul.hussey@lancashire.gov.uk

Mobile 07876844212

12

P
age 26



 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 8th November 2013  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Independent Reviewing Officers  
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Louise Taylor, 01772 531646, Children and Young People's Directorate,  
Louise.Taylor@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Further to the request of the Scrutiny Committee held on the 18th January 2013, this 
report provides a response from the Directorate for Children & Young People in 
relation to the actions taken to improve the recruitment and retention of Independent 
Reviewing Officers (IROs).  
 
Recommendation 
 
The report is presented for information.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In January 2013 the Scrutiny Committee received a progress report in relation to the 
Safeguarding and Looked After Children Inspection Action Plan. The Ofsted 
inspection report made several references to the valuable role played by IROs in 
Lancashire, highlighting that child protection conferences and children looked after 
reviews are effectively chaired and that the IROs are well managed. The report also 
gave recognition to the contribution made by IROs overall to shape and improve 
services at both a strategic and individual child level. However, at that time the 
Scrutiny Committee was advised of the challenges faced by the local authority in 
relation to the recruitment and retention of IROs, which impacted on IRO caseloads 
and capacity. This report sets out the actions taken within the Directorate to address 
these issues and explains the current position. 
 
The IRO Role 
 
The IRO has a critical and unique role, having independent oversight of the child's 
case, with responsibility for ensuring that the child's interests are protected 
throughout the care planning process. The appointment of an IRO for children looked 
after was made a legal requirement under Section 118 of the Adoption and Children 
Act 2002. The role and responsibilities of the IRO are set out in statutory guidance. 
('The IRO Handbook, Statutory guidance for independent reviewing officers and local 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



2 
 

authorities on their functions in relation to case management and review for looked 
after children', 2010). IRO's have two distinct functions: 

• Chairing the child's review; and 

• Monitoring the child’s case on an ongoing basis. 
 
As part of the monitoring function, the IRO also has a duty to monitor the 
performance of the local authority’s function as a corporate parent and to identify 
any areas of poor practice. Equally important, the IRO should recognise and report 
on good practice. The IRO manager is required under the statutory guidance to 
produce an annual report including this information. The IRO Annual Report for 
2012/13 is attached to this report as Appendix A. The report has been presented to 
the Directorate Leadership Team (DLT) and the Lancashire Safeguarding Children 
Board (LSCB). It will also be shared with the Corporate Parenting Board. 
 
The Team Structure 
 
IROs are located within the Safeguarding, Inspection & Audit Service which sits 
within the Specialist Services arm of the Directorate. It is independent of the line 
management structure of the district social work teams, therefore retaining the 
independence of the IROs. There are 27 full-time equivalent (FTE) IRO posts in the 
team. This includes 25 IRO's with responsibility for chairing children looked after 
reviews, child protection conferences and a range of specialist strategy meetings. 
There are currently two Fostering IRO's who chair foster carer reviews, although with 
the introduction of a panel system for undertaking foster carer reviews, this will be 
reduced to one in January 2014. Details of the team structure can be found in 
Section 3.1 of the annual report.  
 
The Challenges 
 
Recruitment & Retention 
Historic
[...]
y IRO posts, 
(which were coming to an end), permanent. This will increase IRO capacity.    
 
Quality Assurance & Performance  
 
Despite the increase in workload, performance has been maintained at a high level. 
(Section 4 of the IRO Annual Report, Appendix A).  The IROs are in a unique 
position, independent from service delivery and with oversight of practice across 
Children's Social Care. However, in the past there has been an over emphasis on 
their role in relation to compliance and performance timescales. Development work 
within the IRO Service has focused on the IRO responsibilities within the IRO 
Handbook and the importance of the IRO challenge role. There is evidence that 
IROs are challenging practice and use the problem resolution process to escalate 
concerns to Team and Senior Managers. However, rising caseloads are impacting 
on some aspects of their quality assurance role, particularly in undertaking mid-point 
reviews checks, to monitor the progression of review recommendations. Lower 
caseloads would enable this to occur in all cases in line with the statutory guidance.  
 

 March 2012 July 2013 % change 

Initial CP Conferences 848 1,413 +66.6% 

Subject to CP Plan 547 873 +59.6% 

CLA 1332 1514 +13.6% 

Page 30



5 
 

 
 
 
Current Staffing Position 
 
Following interviews in September 2013, appointments were made to all IRO 
vacancies in the team. This included three full-time permanent positions and one full-
time temporary post, funded through the Adoption Reform Grant. The latter has been 
agreed as a secondment, subject to the post holder's substantive post being back-
filled. It is anticipated that all four staff will be in post by February 2014. Recruitment 
to the two IRO posts which DLT agreed to make permanent, will also be progressed. 
This will reduce caseloads and based on the current number of children looked after 
and children subject to a child protection plan, the average IRO caseload will be 96. 
 
Future Development 
 
[...]
on of the current post holder; 

• Secondment opportunities from other services within the Directorate have been 
utilised; 

• Agency staff have been used within the service to ensure statutory 
responsibilities have been met. 

 
It is vital that we are able to recruit and retain an experienced IRO Service if caseloads 
are to be reduced and the IROs supported in fulfilling their critical quality assurance 
function. This will ensure that IROs have time to prepare properly for meetings, 
therefore improving the quality of the meeting and achieving the best outcome for the 
child. It will also ensure that practice is robustly challenged where appropriate and good 
practice shared.   
 
8.2 Quality assurance  
 
The IROs are in a unique position, independent from service delivery and with oversight 
of practice across Children's Social Care. However, in the past there has been an over 
emphasis on their role in relation to compliance and performance timescales.  
 
Development work within the IRO service has focused on the IRO responsibilities within 
the IRO Handbook and the importance of the IRO challenge role. IROs need to ensure 

Page 64



Page 33 of 37 

 

that Social Workers assessments are robust, that they analyse and identify the needs of 
the child and that care plans and child protection plans that result from these 
assessments are realistic and outcome focused.  
 
There is evidence that IROs in Lancashire are monitoring the implementation of the 
child's care plan in between reviews and are more robustly challenging practice, 
escalating concerns to Team and Senior Managers. However, to support IROs in 
fulfilling this responsibility caseloads need to reduce.  

 

9.  Priorities for 2013/14 
 
9.1 Embed new structure 
 
Now the service is fully operational in its new structure and systems have been 
implemented to support the new ways of working, the priority for this year is to develop 
the service and the IROs working within it. The team training
[...]
dle) 

• Fylde Coast Post Consultation Review – provision of healthcare (one meeting task group) 

• NHS Health Checks – Joint Review with South Ribble BC 

• Planning Matters: Interface between upper and lower tiers authorities in making the right decisions on planning applications 
(esp.flood management and educational provision)  To begin later in 2013  (Chair Cllr Liz Oades) 

P
age 75



P
age 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2013
	4 Working Together With Families (WTWF)
	MR 041 Appendix 1

	5 Independent Reviewing Officers
	Appendix A

	6 Work Plan and Task Group Update
	Work Plan Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 8th November, 2013 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Barnes 
C Dereli 
R Newman-
Thompson 
Mrs L Oades 
D O'Toole 
M Parkinson 
 

A Schofield 
K Snape 
C Wakeford 
D Watts 
D Westley 
G Wilkins 
 

County Councillors C Dereli, A Schofield and K Snape replaced County 
Councillors T Burns, J Shedwick and C Pritchard respectively for this meeting. 
 
1. Apologies 

 
None were received. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2013 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Working Together With Families (WTWF) 

 
The Chair welcomed Paul Hussey, Working Together With Families Co-
Ordinator, and, Janette Buckland, Working Together With Families Area Co-
Ordinator (North), to the meeting. 
 
The report presented to the Committee was an update regarding implementation 
of the Working Together With Families approach across Lancashire. The report 
identified progress to date challenges encountered and associated risks and 
mitigating actions. 
 



 
2 

 

The Working Together With Families (WTWF) strategic work programme was 
now in its second year and was aimed at increasing the resourcefulness and 
resilience of families in Lancashire. The emphasis was on working with families, 
helping them to take greater control over changing their circumstances and 
improving outcomes for their children and young people. 
 
The work formed part of a wider 'Lancashire Improving Futures Programme' 
which under the joint leadership of the Lancashire Children and Young People's 
Trust (LCYPT) and Children's Safeguarding Board (LSCB), was working on a 
number of developments including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH); 
the creation of multi-agency delivery hubs; further development of integrated 
working across all districts including bringing together the Early Support and 
WTWF work streams and a workforce development programme to support the 
change process. 
 
From March 2012, Lancashire's targets under the national Troubled Families Unit 
(TFU) work led by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) had been included in this programme. 
 
Councillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in relation to 
the report, a summary of which is provided below: 
 

• Members enquired who would be on the Children's Trust. They were 
informed that the Children's Trust had a core membership including the 
Lancashire County Council's Children and Young People's Service, a 
District Support Lead who represented Children and Young People 
Services on the Children's Trust, representatives from the Lancashire Care 
Foundation Trust, representatives from housing providers, youth offending 
teams, and the police. All of the key statutory services were represented 
on the Children's Trust.  

 

• It was suggested that some organisations from the third sector such as 
Homestart, could be involved as well. The Committee were informed that 
liaising with third sector voluntary organisations was crucial to Working 
Together with Families. There were a number of voluntary organisations 
involved in the District Local Management Group activities. 

 

• Members felt there was a plethora of organistions and groups involved as 
well as a lot of meetings. They asked if this worked well and if there was 
any whistleblowing and if there was any need for early intervention by 
social workers or the police. It was felt partnerships worked best when 
everyone came together with a shared aim and task. The feedback on the 
Working Together With Families approach had been positive with all the 
organisations working together with a shared aim.  
 

• The families that the WTWF team focussed on were very complex had a 
great range of difficulties and because of this they were often very 
suspicious of statutory services and do not engage well with them. 



 
3 

 

Voluntary community services are vital to the WTWF team in engaging 
with these families. 
 

• Members mentioned to the WTWF team that the Fire and Rescue Service 
worked a great deal with children and young people. The Service after 
attending safety checks in homes, quite often reported to Social Services 
of situations they had found with young people. Lancashire Fire and 
Rescue were very active partners in the WTWF approach. 
 

• The problem families in Lancashire tended to be repeat offenders. 
Working Together With Families was not an organisation it was an 
approach which meant it was working within the existing services enabling 
these services to work in a different way with the families as the focus and 
the focus on the things that mattered most in turning those families 
around. It was felt that this approach made Working Together With 
Families much more sustainable in utilising our services. The WTWF 
approach would have have a major impact in reducing the number of 
repeat offenders. With the development of performance reporting and case 
studies was having an impact in reducing re-offending. This approach was 
offering a huge number of opportunities to a wide range of services to 
relook at what they delivered.and made them look more pro-actively at 
prevention of re-offending. 
 

• Once a family had been identified the WTWF approach worked twofold. 
There was national criteria and national data for identifying families. This 
was based on data that was held with the Home Office, police data relating 
to youth offending and anti-social behaviour, education and schools data, 
and worklessness data which was held within the Department of Work and 
Pensions. The WTWF team were allocated a list of families based on this 
data. Through the Distrct Local Management Groups the WTWF team had 
committed to ask the questions: 
 
1. Are these families on your radar? 

 
2. Are these families the ones expected to be on the list and if not 
could you identify the ones that should be on the list? 

 
 It was twofold in terms of the identification process. Once identified the 
family was then approached to take part in the WTWF approach. Once the 
Team had the family's consent The WTWF team called a Team Around 
The Family which brought together all of the key agencies who worked 
with the family or potentially could work with the family. The outcome of 
this meeting could be that a single service intervenes depending upon the 
incident that has been identified, or it might lead to the identification of a 
lead professional who would be the family's single point of contact and 
would co-ordinate services around the family to deliver an agreed family 
plan. The mantra in Lancashire was one family, one plan, one worker. 
There were expectations on the family to carry out agreed actions. It was a 
two way process. The family plan would involve changes to the family's 



 
4 

 

lifestyle. The ultimate aim was to de-escalate the family either into early 
support and prevention or into universal services i.e. getting the child back 
into school. The WTWF team were trying to turn the families around as 
quickly as possible with their approach. 
 

• There was a budget available to the lead professional for he or she to 
draw down any urgent funding that was available. This ranged from £250 
up to £2500. This could be a range of spot purchases for the family or for 
referring the family into a particular commission or service that was 
available and there would be a cost associated with this. 

 

• The WTWF were also developing case studies which highlighted the 
reduced costs utilising the social return on investment costing tool. 
 

• Members asked if the WTWF team would consider getting involved with 
people with mental health issues. Mental health was a key factor with 
families that the WTWF team worked with. The team were working with 
families where the children were at risk of going into care. The team also 
worked with families which had offenders or re-offenders. 
 

• For agencies to get involved with families they had to have the families' 
consent. The Committee asked if there were families that did not give their 
consent and was there an incentive to get families involved? The 
Committee was informed that the skill key required was perseverance by 
the lead professionals. The benefits of participation were also identified to 
the families and there had been a number of successes in getting families 
to participate. The lead professional's role was to get to know the families 
from the inside out and to understand who the key players were in these 
families. The team did not give up on families that had not given their 
consent. At the moment the team have managed to hook all targeted 
families. 
 

• The Committee stated there should be education for young people on 
parenting. A significant part of the Troubled Families Unit funding, about 
£600,000 had been utilised in developing a Workforce Development 
Programme which included training covering the awareness of early 
support and prevention work and the WTWF approach for frontline staff 
and managers. The WTWF team recognised the problem o parenting in 
terms of the investment made. 
 

• Members asked if there was a formal approach where schools had an 
understanding that they should inform the appropriate authorities on 
problem families. Schools were in an excellent position to see and 
understand the problems encountered by these families. The WTWF team 
was doing a lot of work with schools sector to explain to them what the 
WTWf approach was about and to see how they could engage and be an 
active part of the approach as well as being able to support them in 



 
5 

 

identifying problem families. All of the Local Management Groups had 
school representatives. 
 

• There was a large amount of good work being done at the Children's Trust 
level.  
 

• In July Lancashire topped the table of all Local Authorities for positive 
outcomes achieved with troubled families. 
 

 
Resolved: That the Committee, 
 
1. Note the content of the report 

 
2. Request an update report in three to six months. 

 
 
5. Independent Reviewing Officers 

 
The chair welcomed Tony Morrissey, Head of Safeguarding Inspection and Audit, 
and, Sally Allen, Directorate Safeguarding Manager, to the meeting 
 
In January 2013 the Scrutiny Committee had received a progress report in 
relation to the Safeguarding and Looked After Children Inspection Action Plan. 
The Ofsted Inspection report made several references to the valuable role played 
by IROs in Lancashire, highlighting that child protection conferences and children 
looked after reviews were effectively chaired and that the IROs were well 
managed. The report also gave recognition to the contribution made by IROs 
overall to shape and improve services at both a strategic and individual child 
level. However, at that time the Scrutiny Committee was advised of the 
challenges faced by the local authority in relation to the recruitment and retention 
of IROs, which impacted on IRO caseloads and capacity  
 
The report now presented to the Committee provided a response from the 
Children and Young People Directorate in relation to the actions taken to improve 
the recruitment and retention of Independent reviewing Officers (IROs). 
 
The IRO had a critical and unique role, having independent oversight of the 
child's case, with responsibility for ensuring that the child's interests were 
protected throughout the care planning process. The appointment of an IRO for 
children looked after was made a legal requirement under Section 118 of the 
adoption and Children Act 2012. The role and responsibilities of the IRO were set 
out in statutory guidance IROs had two distinct functions: 
 

• Chairing the child's review, and 
 

• Monitoring the child's case on an ongoing basis 
 



 
6 

 

As part of the monitoring funcyion, the IRO also had a duty to monitor the 
performance of the local authority's function as a corporate parent and to identify 
any areas of poor practice. The IRO should recognise and report on good 
practice. The IRO manager was required under the statutory guidance to produce 
an annual report including this information. 
 
At September 2013 the number of children looked after had increased to 1,548, 
whilst the number of children subject to a child protection plan had increased to 
946. There had been an 83% increase in child protection plans from March 2012 
to September 2013. 
 
Despite the increase in workload, performance had been maintained at a high 
level. The IROs were in a unique position, independent from service delivery and 
with oversight of practice across Children's Social Care. However, in the past 
there hasd been an over emphasis on their role in relation to compliance and 
performance timescales. Development work within the IRO Service had focussed 
on the IRO responsibilities within the IRO Handbook and the importance of the 
IRO challenge role. There was evidence that IROs were challenging practice and 
used the problem resolution process to escalate concerns to Team and Senior 
Managers. However, rising caseloads were impacting on some aspects of their 
quality assurance role, particularly in undertaking mid-point reviews checks, to 
monitor the progression of review recommendations. Lower caseloads would 
enable this to occur in all cases. In line with the statutory guidance. 
 
Following interviews in September 2013, appointments were made to all IRO 
vacancies in the team. This include three full-time permanent postions and one 
full-time temporary post, funded through the adoption Reform Grant. The latter 
had been agreed as a secondment, subject to the post holder's substansive post 
being back-filled. It was anticipated that all four staff would be in post by February 
2014. Recruitment to the two IRO posts which the Directorate Leadership Team 
agreed to make permanent, would also be progressed. This would reduce 
caseloads and based on the current number of children looked after and children 
subject to a child protection plan, the average IRO caseload would be 96. 
 
Councillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in relation to 
the report, a summary of which is provided below: 
 

• Members asked if there was satisfactory support from the CAMHS 
Service. They were informed that there had been some excellent service 
from CAMHS.Service and the engagement with regards to families but 
where this service was not seen this would be where the challenge would 
come and this was a crucial role for the IROs.. Members mentioned they 
would like to look at the CAMHS Service in the future. 

 

• The Committee enquired how the different layers of governance worked 
together. It was a statutory function laid down by government in respect of 
the Independent Reviewing Service. Everyone was responsible for the 
quality assurance of the work carried out. There were a range of quality 
assurance functions that took place in order to assure that the practice 



 
7 

 

provided was of the highest standard. This role had been established by 
the government to ensure that tis quality assurance took place. The IRO 
role was not only around quality assurance and challenge but also 
ensuring that the child's voice is heard as well which was very important in 
the review process. 
 

• Members enquired if there had been instances of IROS influencing the 
outcome of a child being returned to its parents. There were many 
instances where rehabilitation was the best course of action for the child 
and they would monitor the progression of the rehabilitation. They had to 
balance the risks of every child with regards going back to its family. The 
IROs' role was about the best interests of the child and if the best interests 
of the child was to stay with its family or return to its family then they would 
pursue this. 
 

• The IROs reported to Ofsted and it was Ofsted who had the responsibility 
in respect of childrens services. In the Safeguarding and Children Looked 
After Inspection, Ofsted had complimented Lancashire on its annual 
report.  
 

• Members of the Committee were offered the opportunity to work shadow 
IRO officers so as to get a better feel of their role and what the role does. 
 

• One of the challenges highlighted was recruitment and retention. 
Historically Lancashire had faced significant challenges in the recruitment 
of IROs and this issue was highlighted in the IRO Annual Reports for 
2011/12 and 2012/13. The Committee were informed that in the last 
recruitment campaign in September 2013 all the posts had been filled. 
 

• There had been a significant increase in children subject to the Child 
Protection Plan and also children looked after. This increase put a lot of 
pressure on the IROs.in terms of caseloads. 
 

• Performance of the IROs was reported to Ofsted. Ofsted scrutinised 
performance when they came to inspect. The performance that had been 
achieved by Lancashire had been very positive. It was not just about 
meeting the performance indicator but also looking at the quality of 
practice. 
 

 
Resolved: That a further report be presented to the Scrutiny Committee in a 
year's time on where the Safeguarding Inspection and Audit Team were in 
relation to the indicators. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
8 

 

6. Work Plan and Task Group Update 
 

A report was presented to Members summarising the work to be undertaken by 
the Scrutiny Committee in the coming months, including an update of task group 
work. 
 
County Councillors Winlow and Barnes had held a meeting with Ian Watson, 
Head of Cultural Services. Following this meeting he was asked for a report back 
on the executive response to the Arts Development Report for the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 17 January. 
 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
7. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business 
 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 6 
December 2013 at 10:30am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


